e B W o

o e 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
AR 499

In the Matter of )

)} STAFF’S RESPONSE COMMENTS
Adoption of Permanent Rules to Implement )
SB 408 Relating to Utility Taxes. )

INTRODUCTION

These separate staff response comments are in addition to the joint comments that staff'is
concurrently filing. While these comments respond to some issues raised in other participants’
opening comments, they do not respond to every proposal and silence on some of the proposals
should not be interpreted as acquiescence or agreement.

DISCUSSION

Staff does not oppose the technical corrections proposed by NW Natural (Opening
Comments, pages 2-4 and Exhibit A), except we recommend that the clarification language in
section 2(k) of the proposed rule be the addition of “and other income” following “excluding
other operating revenues. . .” The addition addresses NW Natural’s concerns and is consistent
with the definitions in the FERC Uniform System of Accounts for electric and natural gas
utifities.

In PacifiCorp’s opening comments, page 9, line 25 through page 10, line 6, 1t proposes to
add to total taxes, prior to apportionment, amounts for the affiliated group's unregulated deferred
taxes, tax credits and charitable contributions, stating that this can be done because the
Commission has broad authority to define properly attributed. While staff agrees that this
approach would make sense from a policy perspective, it believes that there is an outstanding

legal question of whether the Commission has the discretion to include more add-backs than

Page 1 - STAFEF’S RESPONSE COMMENTS



R o N = T ¥ L VT oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

those defined in (13)(f). Assuming that the Commission’s broad authority to define properly
attributed allows them include additional add-backs, staff supports the concept.

On page 10, line 20, through page 11, line 8, PacifiCorp states that the Commission has
discretion to increase the properly attributed amount up to the 3(12) cap to take into account
unusual expenses between rate cases. Regardless of whether the Commission does have the
discretion to increase the properly attributed amount up fo the 3(12) cap to take into account
unusual expenses between rate cases, staff understands the Commission’s interim order as
concluding that such an increase would be inappropriate. See Order No. 06-400 at 10-11. Asa
result, staff does not support increasing the properly attributed amount to take into account
unusual expenses between rates cases.

NW Natural and PGE proposed that the taxes paid amount for local income taxes be
calculated as the utility’s stand-alone tax liability (subject to the 12b cap). Staff believes the
Commission has the discretion to define taxes paid for local income taxes in that manner, and for
simplification purposes may wish to do so. If the Commission decides that an attribution
calculation is needed for local income taxes, staff recommends the Commission use the 100%
gross income factor described in our opening comments, consistent with the factor used by

Multnomah County.
DATED this | ”ﬂL:lay of August 2006.
Respectfully submitted,

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General

e srareeettn,

A

Jasoh W. Joned, #00059

Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility
Commuission of Oregon

Page 2 - STAFF’S RESPONSE COMMENTS



o)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on August 14, 2006, 1 served the foregoing upon the parties in this

proceeding hereto by electronic mail and sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail,

3
4 postage prepaid or by shuttle mail/hand deliver to the parties accepting paper service.

5 R TOM BUTLER AVISTA CORPORATION
tom®@hbutlert.com THOMAS R PAINE
6 1411 EAST MISSION
REP TOM BUTLER SPOKANE WA 99202
7 H-289 STATE CAPITOL tom.paine@avistacorp.com
SALEM OR 97310
cpatom@fmtc.com AVISTA UTILITIES
8 DON M FALKNER
JIM DEASON MANAGER REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
9 ATTORNEY AT LAW PO BOX 3727
521 SW CLAY ST STE 107 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
10 FORTLAND OR 97201-5407 don.falkner@avistacorp.com
jimdeason@comcast.net
AVISTA UTILITIES
11 KEN LEWIS RON MCKENZIE
PO BOX 29140 MANAGER - REGULATQORY ACCT.
12 PORTLAND OR 97296 PO BOX 3727
SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
13 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO. ron.mckenzie@avistacorp.com
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTCO702 AVISTA UTILITIES
14 PORTLAND OR 97204 KELLY O NORWOOD
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com VICE PRES. ~ STATE & FEDERAL REGULATION
15 PO BOX 3727
AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
16 ANN L FISHER keliy . norwood@avistacorp.com
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2005 SW 715T AVE CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL
17 PORTLAND OR 97225-3705 EDWARD A FINKLEA
energlaw@aoci.com 1001 SW 5TH ~ STE 2000
18 PORTLAND OR 97204
ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES efinklea@chbh.com
19 JULIE BRANDIS
1149 COURT ST NE CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
SALEM OR 97301-4030 LOWREY R BROWN
20 jbrandis@aoi.org UTILITY ANALYST
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
21 ATER WYNNE LLP PORTLAND OR 97205
LISA F RACKNER towrey@oregoncub.org
22 ATTORNEY
222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
73 PORTLAND OR 97201-6618 JASON EISDORFER
Ifr@aterwynne.com ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
24 AVISTA CORPORATION PORTLAND OR 97205
PAVID ] MEYER jason@oregoncub.org
25 VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF COUNSEL
PO BOX 3727 CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
26 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 ROBERT JENKS

david.meyer@avistacorp.com

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob®@ocregoncub.org

Page 1- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
{503} 378-6322

Fax: (503)378-5300



co ~3 v b R W

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Page 2 -

DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW
DANIEL W MEEK

ATTORNEY AT LAW

10949 SW 47TH AVE

PORTLAND OR 97219

dan@meek.net

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
MELINDA J DAVISON

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND QR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
MATTHEW W PERKINS

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mwp@dvclaw.com

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
DENNIS J MAURER
dennis.j.maurer@state,or.us

ENERGY STRATEGIES

KELLY FRANCONE

CONSULTANT

215 SOUTH STATE ST - STE 200
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111
kfrancone@energystrat.com

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
DAN PFEIFFER

POLICY STRATEGIST

472 WEST WASHINGTON ST

BOISE ID 83720
dan.pfeiffer@puc.idaho.gov

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS/NW UTILITIES
MICHAEL EARLY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

333 SW TAYLOR STE 400

PORTLAND OR 97204

mearfly@icnu.org

JD ANDERSON ASSOCIATES
JIM ANDERSON

910 SAHALEE CT SE

SALEM OR 97306
lobbyoregon@comcast.net

KAFOURY & MCDOUGAL
LINDA K WILLIAMS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

10266 SW LANCASTER RD
PORTLAND OR 97219-6305
linda@lindawilliams.net

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
ANDREA FOGUE

SENIOR STAFF ASSOCIATE

PO BOX 928

1201 COURT ST NE STE 200
SALEM OR 97308
afogue@orcities.org

MCDOWELL & ASSOCIATES PC
KATHERINE A MCDOWELL

"ATTORNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVE - SUITE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
katherine@mcd-faw.com

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO.
RICK TUNNING

666 GRAND AVENUE

DES MOINES 1A 50303
rrtunning@midamerican.com

MIDAMERICAN ENGERY HOLDINGS CO.
STEVE EVANS

666 GRAND AVE

DES MOINES 1A 50303
srevans@midamerican.com

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS
PAULA E PYRON

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

4113 WOLF BERRY COURT

LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827
ppyron@nwigu.org

NORTHWEST NATURAL
GARY BAUER

220 NW ZND AVE
PORTLAND OR 97209
gary.bauer@nwnatural.com

NORTHWEST NATURAL
GREGG KANTOR

220 NW SECOND
PORTLAND OR 97209
gsk@nwnatural.com

NORTHWEST NATURAL
MARGARET P KIRKPATRICK
INTERIM GENERAL COUNSEL

220 NW 2ND AVE

PORTLAND OR 97209

rmargaret. kirkpatrick@nwnatural.com

NORTHWEST NATURAL
ELISA M LARSON
ASSCCIATE COUNSEL

220 NW 2ND AVE
PORTLAND OR 97209
elisa.larsen@nwnatural.com

Department of justice

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322
Fax: {503)378-5300



oo 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
20

Page 3 -

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
ALEX MILLER

DIRECTOR - REGULATORY AFFAIRS

220 NW SECOND AVE

PORTLAND OR 97209-39%91
alex.miller@nwnatural.com

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
LARRY O MARTIN

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800
PORTLAND OR 97232
larry.martin@pacificorp.com

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
JAN MITCHELL

825 NE MULTNOMAH - STE 2000
PORTLAND QR 97232
jan.mitchell@pacificorp.com

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
PAUL M WRIGLEY

MANAGER - REGULATION
825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800
PORTLAND OR 97232
paul.wrigiey@pacificorp.com

PACIFICORP

LAURA BEANE

MANAGER -~ REGULATORY
825 MULTNOMAHM STE 2000
PORTLAND QR 97232
laura.beane@pacificorp.com

PACIFICORP

SCOTT BOLTON

825 NE MULTNOMAH
PORTLAND QR 97232
scott.bolton®pacificorp.com

PACIFICORP

RICHARD PEACH

825 NE MULTNOMAH
PORTLAND OR 97232

richard. peach@pacificorp.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
RANDALL DAHLGREN

121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC 0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
randy.dahlgren@pgn.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
PAMELA G LESH

VP RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
121 SW SALMON ST 1 WTC 1703
PORTLAND OR 97204
pamela.lesh@pgn.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
RAUL MADARANG

121 SW SALMON ST

PORTLAND OR 97204

raul. madarang@pgn.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
DAVE ROBERTSON

121 SW SALMON ST

PORTLAND OR 97204
dave.robertson@pgn.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
INARA K SCOTT

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
121 SW SALMON ST

PORTLAND OR 97204
inara.scott@pgn.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
BOB TAMLYN

121 SW SALMON ST

PORTLAND QR 97204
bob.tamlyn@pgn.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
DOUGLAS C TINGEY

ASST GENERAIL COUNSEL

121 SW SALMON 1IWTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

PAINE HAMBLEN CCFFIN BROOKE ET Al PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

AUSEY H ROBNETT III

PO BOXE

COEUR D'ALENE ID 83816-0328
ausey.robnett@painehamblen.com

PORTLAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF CITY
BENJAMIN WALTERS

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430

PORTLAND OR 97204
bwalters@ci.portiand.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

JAY TINKER
PROJECT MANAGER
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC-0702
PORTLAND OR 97204

ATT jay.tinker@pgn.com

PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNSEL
MARK NELSCN

PO BOX 12945

SALEM OR 97309
pacounsel@pacounsel.org

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salern, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322
Fax: {503)378-5300



Page 4 -

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
JUBY JOHNSON

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson@state.or.us

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION/OR
ED BUSCH

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308-2148
ed.busch@state.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATE CAPITOL

SENATOR RICK METSGER
900 COURT ST NE $-307
SALEM OR 97301
sen.rickmetsger@state.or.us

STATE CAPITOL

SENATOR VICKI L WALKER
900 COURT ST NE S-210
SALEM OR 97301
sen.vickiwalker@state.or.us

STOEL RIVES LLP

MARCUS A WOOD

900 SW FIFTH AVE - STE 2600
PORTLAND OR 97204
mwood@stoel.com

Neoma Lane
Legal Secretary
Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Satern, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322
Fax: (503)378-3300



