BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 2 OF OREGON 3 AR 499 4 In the Matter of 5 STAFF'S RESPONSE COMMENTS Adoption of Permanent Rules to Implement 6 SB 408 Relating to Utility Taxes. 7 INTRODUCTION 8 These separate staff response comments are in addition to the joint comments that staff is 9 concurrently filing. While these comments respond to some issues raised in other participants' 10 opening comments, they do not respond to every proposal and silence on some of the proposals 11 should not be interpreted as acquiescence or agreement. 12 DISCUSSION 13 Staff does not oppose the technical corrections proposed by NW Natural (Opening 14 Comments, pages 2-4 and Exhibit A), except we recommend that the clarification language in 15 section 2(k) of the proposed rule be the addition of "and other income" following "excluding 16 other operating revenues. . ." The addition addresses NW Natural's concerns and is consistent 17 with the definitions in the FERC Uniform System of Accounts for electric and natural gas 18 utilities. 19 In PacifiCorp's opening comments, page 9, line 25 through page 10, line 6, it proposes to 20 add to total taxes, prior to apportionment, amounts for the affiliated group's unregulated deferred 21 taxes, tax credits and charitable contributions, stating that this can be done because the 22 Commission has broad authority to define properly attributed. While staff agrees that this 23 approach would make sense from a policy perspective, it believes that there is an outstanding 24 legal question of whether the Commission has the discretion to include more add-backs than 25 26

1	those defined in (13)(f). Assuming that the Commission's broad authority to define properly		
2	attributed allows them include additional add-backs, staff supports the concept.		
3	On page 10, line 20, through page 11, line 8, PacifiCorp states that the Commission has		
4	discretion to increase the properly attributed amount up to the 3(12) cap to take into account		
5	unusual expenses between rate cases. Regardless of whether the Commission does have the		
6	discretion to increase the properly attributed amount up to the 3(12) cap to take into account		
7	unusual expenses between rate cases, staff understands the Commission's interim order as		
8	concluding that such an increase would be inappropriate. See Order No. 06-400 at 10-11. As a		
9	result, staff does not support increasing the properly attributed amount to take into account		
10	unusual expenses between rates cases.		
11	NW Natural and PGE proposed that the taxes paid amount for local income taxes be		
12	calculated as the utility's stand-alone tax liability (subject to the 12b cap). Staff believes the		
13	Commission has the discretion to define taxes paid for local income taxes in that manner, and fo		
14	simplification purposes may wish to do so. If the Commission decides that an attribution		
15	calculation is needed for local income taxes, staff recommends the Commission use the 100%		
16	gross income factor described in our opening comments, consistent with the factor used by		
17	Multnomah County.		
18	DATED thisday of August 2006.		
19	Respectfully submitted,		
20	HARDY MYERS		
21	Attorney General		
22			
23	Jason W. Jones, #00059		
24	Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility		
25	Commission of Oregon		

Page 2 - STAFF'S RESPONSE COMMENTS

26

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2 I certify that on August 14, 2006, I served the foregoing upon the parties in this

3 proceeding hereto by electronic mail and sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail,

4 postage prepaid or by shuttle mail/hand deliver to the parties accepting paper service.

4	postage prepaid or by shuttle mail/hand de	
5	R TOM BUTLER tom@butlert.com	
6	REP TOM BUTLER	
7	H-289 STATE CAPITOL SALEM OR 97310 cpatom@fmtc.com	
8 9	JIM DEASON ATTORNEY AT LAW	
10	521 SW CLAY ST STE 107 PORTLAND OR 97201-5407 jimdeason@comcast.net	
11	KEN LEWIS	
12	PO BOX 29140 PORTLAND OR 97296	
13	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO. RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	
14	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
15	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
16	AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES ANN L FISHER ATTORNEY AT LAW	
17	2005 SW 71ST AVE PORTLAND OR 97225-3705	
18	energlaw@aol.com ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES	
19	JULIE BRANDIS 1149 COURT ST NE	
20	SALEM OR 97301-4030 jbrandis@aoi.org	
21	ATER WYNNE LLP LISA F RACKNER	
22	ATTORNEY 222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800	
23	PORTLAND OR 97201-6618 Ifr@aterwynne.com	
24	AVISTA CORPORATION DAVID J MEYER	
25	VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF COUNSEL PO BOX 3727	
26	SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 david.meyer@avistacorp.com	

AVISTA CORPORATION

THOMAS R PAINE 1411 EAST MISSION SPOKANE WA 99202 tom.paine@avistacorp.com

AVISTA UTILITIES

DON M FALKNER MANAGER REVENUE REQUIREMENTS PO BOX 3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 don.falkner@avistacorp.com

AVISTA UTILITIES

RON MCKENZIE MANAGER - REGULATORY ACCT. PO BOX 3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 ron.mckenzie@avistacorp.com

AVISTA UTILITIES

KELLY O NORWOOD VICE PRES. - STATE & FEDERAL REGULATION PO BOX 3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL

EDWARD A FINKLEA 1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

LOWREY R BROWN UTILITY ANALYST 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

JASON EISDORFER ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

ROBERT JENKS 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org

1	DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW DANIEL W MEEK	ANDREA FOGUE
*	ATTORNEY AT LAW	SENIOR STAFF ASSOCIATE
2	10949 SW 4TH AVE	PO BOX 928
2	PORTLAND OR 97219	1201 COURT ST NE STE 200
	dan@meek.net	SALEM OR 97308
3	dangmookmo	afogue@orcities.org
	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	
4	MELINDA J DAVISON	MCDOWELL & ASSOCIATES PC
	333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	KATHERINE A MCDOWELL
5	PORTLAND OR 97204	ATTORNEY
5	mail@dvclaw.com	520 SW SIXTH AVE - SUITE 830
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PORTLAND OR 97204
6	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	katherine@mcd-law.com
	MATTHEW W PERKINS	
7	333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO.
•	PORTLAND OR 97204	RICK TUNNING
8	mwp@dvclaw.com	666 GRAND AVENUE
٥	map & a colamosm	DES MOINES IA 50303
	DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	rrtunning@midamerican.com
9	DENNIS J MAURER	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	dennis.j.maurer@state.or.us	MIDAMERICAN ENGERY HOLDINGS CO.
10		STEVE EVANS
	ENERGY STRATEGIES	666 GRAND AVE
11	KELLY FRANCONE	DES MOINES IA 50303
11	CONSULTANT	srevans@midamerican.com
	215 SOUTH STATE ST - STE 200	
12	SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111	NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS
	kfrancone@energystrat.com	PAULA E PYRON
13	Kirancono & chargy ou acroom	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	4113 WOLF BERRY COURT
1 /	DAN PFEIFFER	LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827
14	POLICY STRATEGIST	ppyron@nwigu.org
	472 WEST WASHINGTON ST	ppyronemmad.org
15	BOISE ID 83720	NORTHWEST NATURAL
	dan.pfeiffer@puc.idaho.gov	GARY BAUER
16	dan.premer@pac.idano.gov	220 NW 2ND AVE
	INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS/NW UTILITIES	PORTLAND OR 97209
177	MICHAEL EARLY	gary.bauer@nwnatural.com
17	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	gary bader @ mornacaras.com
	333 SW TAYLOR STE 400	NORTHWEST NATURAL
18	PORTLAND OR 97204	GREGG KANTOR
		220 NW SECOND
19	mearly@icnu.org	PORTLAND OR 97209
17	JD ANDERSON ASSOCIATES	gsk@nwnatural.com
20	JIM ANDERSON	yskwiiwiiatulai.com
20	910 SAHALEE CT SE	NORTHWEST NATURAL
	SALEM OR 97306	MARGARET D KIRKPATRICK
21	lobbyoregon@comcast.net	INTERIM GENERAL COUNSEL
	lonnyoi egoi i@comcast.net	220 NW 2ND AVE
22	KATOURY & MCDOUCAL	PORTLAND OR 97209
سدسد	KAFOURY & MCDOUGAL	margaret.kirkpatrick@nwnatural.com
00	LINDA K WILLIAMS	margaret.kii kpatrick@nwnaturai.com
23	ATTORNEY AT LAW	MODTHMECT MATIDAL
	10266 SW LANCASTER RD	NORTHWEST NATURAL
24	PORTLAND OR 97219-6305	ELISA M LARSON
	linda@lindawilliams.net	ASSOCIATE COUNSEL
25		220 NW 2ND AVE
		PORTLAND OR 97209
06		elisa.larson@nwnatural.com
26		

1 2	ALEX MILLER DIRECTOR - REGULATORY AFFAIRS 220 NW SECOND AVE PORTLAND OR 97209-3991	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RANDALL DAHLGREN 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC 0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 randy.dahlgren@pgn.com
3	alex.miller@nwnatural.com	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
4	PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT LARRY O MARTIN 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800	PAMELA G LESH VP RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON ST 1 WTC 1703
5	PORTLAND OR 97232 larry.martin@pacificorp.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 pamela.lesh@pgn.com
6	PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT JAN MITCHELL	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RAUL MADARANG
7	825 NE MULTNOMAH - STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232	121 SW SALMON ST PORTLAND OR 97204
8	jan.mitchell@pacificorp.com	raul.madarang@pgn.com
9	PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT PAUL M WRIGLEY	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC DAVE ROBERTSON
10	MANAGER - REGULATION 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800 PORTLAND OR 97232	121 SW SALMON ST PORTLAND OR 97204 dave.robertson@pgn.com
11	paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
12	PACIFICORP LAURA BEANE	INARA K SCOTT ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
13	MANAGER - REGULATORY 825 MULTNOMAH STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232	121 SW SALMON ST PORTLAND OR 97204 inara.scott@pgn.com
14	laura.beane@pacificorp.com	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
15	PACIFICORP SCOTT BOLTON	BOB TAMLYN 121 SW SALMON ST
16	825 NE MULTNOMAH PORTLAND OR 97232 scott.bolton@pacificorp.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 bob.tamlyn@pgn.com
17	PACIFICORP	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC DOUGLAS C TINGEY
18	RICHARD PEACH 825 NE MULTNOMAH PORTLAND OR 97232	ASST GENERAL COUNSEL 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204
19	richard.peach@pacificorp.com	doug.tingey@pgn.com
20	PAINE HAMBLEN COFFIN BROOKE ET AL AUSEY H ROBNETT III	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC JAY TINKER
21	PO BOX E COEUR D'ALENE ID 83816-0328 ausey.robnett@painehamblen.com	PROJECT MANAGER PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO. 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC-0702
22	PORTLAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF CITY ATT	PORTLAND OR 97204 jay.tinker@pgn.com
23	BENJAMIN WALTERS DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY	PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNSEL
24	1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 PORTLAND OR 97204	MARK NELSON PO BOX 12945
25	bwalters@ci.portland.or.us	SALEM OR 97309 pacounsel.org

26

1	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION JUDY JOHNSON PO BOX 2148	STATE CAPITOL SENATOR RICK METSGER 900 COURT ST NE S-307
2	SALEM OR 97308-2148 judy.johnson@state.or.us	SALEM OR 97301 sen.rickmetsger@state.or.us
3	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION/OR ED BUSCH PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 ed.busch@state.or.us	STATE CAPITOL
4		SENATOR VICKI L WALKER 900 COURT ST NE S-210 SALEM OR 97301
5		sen.vickiwalker@state.or.us
6		STOEL RIVES LLP MARCUS A WOOD
7		900 SW FIFTH AVE - STE 2600 PORTLAND OR 97204 mwood@stoel.com
8		
9		Meoma Lane
10		Neoma Lane Legal Secretary
11		Department of Justice
12		Regulated Utility & Business Section
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		